

No. 10-1413

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. ADAMS,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA -
WILMINGTON- M. TERRY COFFEY, JEFF. D. ETHERIDGE, JR.,
CHARLES D. EVANS, LEE BREWER GARRETT, JOHN A. McNEILL,
JR., WENDY F. MURPHY, LINDA A. PEARCE, R. ALLEN RIPPY, SR.,
GEORGE M. TEAGUE, KRISTA S. TILLMAN, DENNIS T. WORLEY, AND
KATHERINE L. GURGAINUS; ROSEMARY DE PAOLO; DAVID P.
CORDLE; KIMBERLY J. COOK; AND DIANE LEVY,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina
Case No. 7:07-cv-00064
The Honorable Malcolm J. Howard

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS, THE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION (FIRE), AND THE THOMAS JEFFERSON
CENTER FOR THE PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Martha S. West, General Counsel
Rachel Levinson
American Association of
University Professors
1133 Nineteenth St., NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
202-737-5900

Robert M. O'Neil
J. Joshua Wheeler
The Thomas Jefferson Center for
the Protection of Free Expression
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
434-295-4784

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONSENT TO FILE AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE <i>GARCETTI</i> DECISION	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION THREATENS THE BASIC PRINCIPLES OF ACADEMIC FREEDOM.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Case</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Adams v. Trustees of the University of North Carolina- Wilmington, No. 7:07-CV-64-H (E.D.N.C. Mar. 15, 2010)</i>	passim
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972);.....	1
<i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Oliver</i> , 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Board of Educ. of Tipp City Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2008 WL 2987174 (S. D. Ohio July 30, 2008)	11
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	passim
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	2, 18
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 WL 768856 (S. D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2010)	12
<i>Kerr v. Hurd</i> , 2010 WL 890638 (S. D. Ohio Mar. 15, 2010)	11, 23
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	2, 7, 15, 17
<i>Lee v. York County School Division</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11, 15, 16
<i>McVey v. Stacy</i> , 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Posey v. Lake Pend Orielle School Dist. No. 84</i> , 546 F.3d 1121(9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Regents of Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 (U.S. 214 (1985)	2

<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 29101 (9th Cir. May 20, 2010).....	21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	18
<i>Sheldon v. Dhillon</i> , 2009 WL 4282086 (N. D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2009)	12
<i>Smith v. Virginia Commonwealth Univ.</i> , 84 F.3d 672 (4th Cir. 1995)..	2
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	6, 19
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	1
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4 th Cir. 2000)	2
Constitution:	
U.S. Constitution	passim
Amend. I.....	passim
Other:	
Application for Reappointment, Tenure and/or Promotion, http://www.uncw.edu/fac_handbook/employment/RTP/rec_format.htm (last visited June 29, 2010)	4, 5
American Association of University Professors, <i>1915 Declaration of Principles on Academic Freedom and Academic Tenure</i> , POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS at 295-97 (10th ed.).....	18
David M. Rabban, <i>Functional Analysis of “Individual” and “Institutional” Academic Freedom under the First Amendment</i> , Law and Contemporary Problems 242 (Summer 1990)	19, 21

Larry G. Gerber, “Inextricably Linked: Shared Governance and Academic Freedom, *Academe: The Bulletin of the American Association of University Professors* 22 (May-June 2001)..... 19

Matthew W. Finkin and Robert C. Post, *For the Common Good: Principles of American Academic Freedom*, p. 34-35 (citing Arthur O. Lovejoy, *Academic Freedom*, in *Encyclopedia of the Social Sciences* 384, 384) 20
